OIPE	
12-17-2002	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office
Form PTO-1618A DEC 1 2 2002	TRADEMARK
RE 1 000 d 0 5 10	
TRADEMAN 1U231354U	12-12-02
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original do	cument(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type Conveyance Type	
X New X Assignment	License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Security Agreement	Nunc Pro Tunc
Document ID # Merger	Effective Date
Correction of PTO Error  Reel # Frame # Change of Name	Month Day Year
Corrective Document	
Reel # Frame # Other	
Conveying Party  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attach	ned  Execution Date
	Month Day Year
Name PEL INDUSTRIES LIMITED	09/20/2001
Formerly	7
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporatio	n Association
X Other COMPANY	
x Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization NEW ZEALAND	
	***************************************
Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	
Name TRU-TEST CORPORATION LIMITED	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) 25 CARBINE ROAD	
Address (line 2) MT. WELLINGTON	
Address (line 3) AUCKLAND NEW ZEALAND	
City State/Country	Zip Code
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership	ment to be recorded is an
domicil	nent and the receiving party is not ed in the United States, an ment of a domestic representative
should	be attached. (Designation must be attachent.)
Odiei	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization NEW ZEALAND	
16/2002 LMUELLER 00000308 1272389 FC:8521	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information (	
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C.	C. 20231

Form P1O-1618B		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office
	Page 2	TRADEMARK
Domestic Repr	esentative Name and Address  Enter for the first Rec	eiving Party only.
Name	Foley & Lardner	
Address (line 1)	3000 K Street, N.W.	
Address (line 2)	Suite 500	
Address (line 3)	Washington, D.C. 20007	
Address (line 4)		
Correspondent	Name and Address  Area Code and Telephone Number	202-672-5300
Name	Geoffrey M. McNutt, Esq. (Client/Matter No. 079218/0103)	
Address (line 1)	Foley & Lardner	
Address (line 2)	3000 K Street, N.W.	
Address (line 3)	Suite 500	
Address (line 4)	Washington, D.C. 20007	
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance docur Including any attachments.	nent # 1
Enter either the Tra	plication Number(s) or Registration Number(s)  demark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOT)  mark Application Number(s)  Reg  1272369	Mark if additional numbers attached H numbers for the same property) istration Number(s)
Number of Pro	perties  Enter the total umber of properties involved.	# 1
Fee Amount Method of Pa Deposit Accor		\$ 40.00
(Enter for pay)	Deposit Account Number:	# 190741
	Authorization to Charge additional fees	Yes X No
Statement and To the best of the origin	Signature of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true an nal document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indi	d correct and any attached copy is a true copy cated herein.
Geoffrey M Name of Per	1. McNutt son Signing Signature	Date Signed

# IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Atty. Ref. No. 079218/0103

In re Trademark Registration of:

PEL INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Mark: PEL

Registration No.: 1,272,369

Registered: April 3, 1984

# APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Commissioner for Trademarks 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, Virginia 22202

Madam:

FOLEY & LARDNER, whose postal address is 3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 500, Washington, D.C. 20007-5109, is hereby designated registrant's representative upon whom notices of process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

Respectfully submitted,

TRU-TEST CORPORATION LIMITED

Date: 29t Ochster, 2002

\_\_\_

By:

Name: Title:

EXECUTIVE DIRECT

### **BETWEEN**

### PEL INDUSTRIES LIMITED

#### **AND**

### TRU-TEST CORPORATION LIMITED

### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADE MARK RIGHTS

## A J PARK

PATENT, TRADEMARK AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ATTORNEYS

HUDDARD PARKER BUILDING
POST OFFICE SQUARE
P O BOX 949, WELLINGTON, NEW ZEALAND
TELEPHONE 64 4 473 8278 FAX 64 4 472 3358
EMAIL: wlg@ajpark.co.nz

### **PARTIES**

**PEL INDUSTRIES LIMITED** (previously Precision Electronics Limited), a New Zealand company of 20 Zelanian Drive, East Tamaki, Auckland, New Zealand ("Assignor")

TRU-TEST CORPORATION LIMITED a New Zealand company of 25 Carbine Road, Mt Wellington, Auckland, New Zealand ("Assignee")

#### INTRODUCTION

- 0.1 The Assignor is the registered proprietor and applicant for registration of a number of trade marks, particulars of which are set out in the attached Schedule ("the trade marks").
- 0.2 The Assignor is the owner of copyright ("the copyright") in works related to the trade marks.
- 0.3 The Assignor has agreed to assign the trade marks and the copyright.

#### OPERATIVE PROVISIONS

- 1.1 In consideration of the sum of NZ\$10 (ten dollars) plus GST if any paid to the Assignor by the Assignee (the receipt of which is acknowledged) the Assignor assigns to the Assignee:
  - 1.11 all its rights, title and interest to the trade marks for which the Assignor is the registered proprietor;
  - 1.12 the benefit of the trade marks for which the Assignor is the applicant for registration with the intent that any registrations granted thereon shall become the property of the Assignee;
  - 1.13 the goodwill attaching to and symbolised by the trade marks;
  - 1.14 all its rights, title and interest to the copyright related to the trade marks;

## 1.15 all associated rights of action, powers and benefits.

## SIGNED AS A DEED

By:

Name / KETU AITCHISO

Capacity Dizector

Witness
Name

Address 32 A Kouinazana Ro

TRU-TEST CORPORATION LIMITED

By:

Name DESmond Hunt

Capacity DIRECTOR

Witness
Name
Us ware - Coc

Address 32 A Kou: magana Ro

Auckins 1005

## **SCHEDULE**

COUNTRY	TRADE MARK	CLASS(ES)	APPLN NO./
			REGN NO.
NZ	DURACOM	9	310622
NZ	FENCENET	6	308687
NZ	FENCENET	9	308688
NZ	FENCENET	17	308689
USA	PEL	US 12, 13, 21, 26 (INTL 6, 9, 17)	1272369
EUROPE	PEL	6, 9, 17	142109
IRELAND	PEL	9	168297
IREL.AND	PEL	17	168298
MEXICO	PEL	9	556390
MEXICO	PEL	17	530771
CANADA	PEL	6	282648
NZ	PEL	17	142256
NZ	PEL	6	142257
NZ	PEL	9	142258
NZ	ENDUROPULSE	9	274048
AU	PEL	17	648063
AU	PEL	9	648063
AU	PEL	6	648063

**RECORDED: 12/12/2002**